ﬁm\ Director's Oflice

SIS - County Office Build;

S D Baltimore Count ounty lee butlding

= R~ F 2 ¥ L1l West Chesapeake Avenue

»xxa | Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

‘gF E@’ Development Management 410-887-3353
paE Fax: 410-887-5708

April 15, 2002

S. Leonard Rottman

Adelberg, Rudow, Dorf & Hendler, LLC
600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building
2 Hopkins Plaza, Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. Rottman,

RE: 40 South Dundalk Street Telecommunication Facility
Spirit and Intent Case No. 96-446-X, 12" Election District

Your letter addressed to Mr. Jabion, dated April 5, 2002 has been
referred to me for reply. After careful review of the materials included with the
letter and the zoning records for this property the following has been
determined.

The proposed additional equipment cabinet is considered to be within the
‘spirit and intent” of Zoning Case No. 96-446-X. You must sticky-back a copy of
this letter on all plans submitted to Baltimore County for permit approval

Please prepare and submit to this office an amended version of the site
plan submitted in Zoning Case No. 96-446-X clearly showing the addition and
cther collaterai changes, including a signature block titled:

APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE
PLAN AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE No. 96-446-X

Signed By Date
This amended plan will be included in the zoning case file.
| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and

responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any
guestions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

C/’\\ /\\
Ligyd T. Moxley

Plahaer |, Zoning Review

Sincerely,

LTM
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DEED/REF. 6210/105

TAX ACCT. NO. [IS00000809

\\\\\\‘iOiCENTERPLACE APTS.

A.R.T. MANAGEMENT INC.

EXIST. 2 STY.
COMMERCIAL
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EXISTING
PENTHOUSE
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HATCHWAY
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30 DEGREFS- e AR
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DEED/REF. 61637195

TAX ACCT NO. 120705832|
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EXISTING
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EXISTING
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AUGUSTINE L. LEVERO -\

- PORTION OF 200’ SCALEBALTIMORE COUNTY
-‘_ ZONING MAP SE 4 E LS
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SCOPE OF WORK
(Amendments)

Place a new RBS 2106 cabinet on the existing
12’ x 10’ Grated platform.
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“APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRI
T AND INTENT
OF THE PLAN A
ND ORDEi@NING CASENO. 9) (- 44@ -

- NoTES:

S Curren’r owner ond sﬂ'eeJr oddress

2. Contract lessee/ - AT&T Wireless Servnces, Inc.

- 3. Sl‘re-qreo: .54 ocr‘es

7. The proposed wireless transmitting and recelvmg Tacility will consist -

. = - 8.. Setbacks
2Bl Non- reSIdeﬂTlGlDFIDCIDGISTI’UCTUI’@ in a D.R.16 zone pursuon+ to Paragraph
E L 5.6 IBOL.2.C.l.a .
o D.R.5.51g1) | Required to wireless Provided to wireless
; : 5 trans. & rec. focIHTy frans. & rec. facility
S Xt = AN ey Front: 307 A 7 49,272 +/-
el A Side (north): s SRAE ; : 44.16" +/-
W [ Side (south): 25’ 41.63" +/-
= Rear: 30" 58.9" +/-
Z BL
U—; , , Existing maximum height of building = {8'+/~
A BN D.R.10.5 Proposed maximum helght = B2.5'+/-
2 C 2
g - ST. ROX
: < HELENA 16
. D.R.10.5pL-CCC
=y \ , 5
i A ‘"’*“PORﬂgsa‘”ioOo'SCALE*BfV*wARE COUNTY

Dundalk ProfessiohalCerﬁer. !nc
- 66/0 Holabird Avenue _
_BGI‘Hmor’e MD - 2I224 7o

o

Petitioner: . 8403 Colesville Road, I0th Floor |
L Sllver Sprlng, MD 20910

4. Exlsting use: Ofﬂoe Building

5. Street Address: Duhdolk Professional Center . -
' 40 S.Dundalk Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222

6. Site data: - Tax map 103, grld 21 poroel502
' Deed Referenoe No.: 5382/238-
Tax Account No.: 1204077770 -
Zoning: RO o
Electlion District: I2

of (3)51-3/16" high x 5-1/2" wide pole mounted ponelonfennos attached - WIS N
to the existing Den’rhouse, (3r5i-3/16"x 5-1/2" wide skld mounted f‘!P+eﬁDGS NPPRRRN ¢
located at the main bullding roof, and (2) equipment cabinets (I future)
measuring 5-0" wide x 6’-ll-I/2" high x 3’-6" deep, installed on a new
ploﬁ‘os m on the main bullding roofT.

9. No new or addltionalwater or sanitary utilities are required for the
proposed wireless transmitting and receiving faciliTy. .

0. Envircmentalprotection agency standards and guidelines relating to
radiation emissions shallbe met at all fimes.

Il. This site was the subject of Zoning Reclassification, Case Number T7[-235,

which requested a variance from Section 4l3.la to -allow signs of 40 .square 7'

“feet instéad of the allowable Isquare foot. On March 22, I97l The
Zoning Corwmssnoner granted The request.

This site was also the subject of .a petition to reclassify the
property from R-6 to R-A (Case Number 67-185) because of an

error in the original Land Use Map of the 12th Election District of
Baltimore County, change in neighbourhood since adoption of

the 12th District Land Map. On March 30,1967 the Zoning Commissioner
granted tThis request. ,

There are no ,sighs proposed for this facility.

V3. No lights are proposed for the wireless transmitting and receiving facliity.

14. Previous Commercial Permits:
B-14IIT3 - Sign Permit
E-148252 - E!ecfrioolPermH

I5. ‘Amenity open space: N/A

6. Parking:. Existing Spaces: 49 +/-
Proposed New Spaces: 0

The proposed wireless transmitting and receiving facilities WIH not
block or affect any existing parking spaces.

7. When the use is terminated, the structure shallbe removed.

18. An environmentalimpact statement, as defined in Section 10l
of the Baltimore County Zoning Ordinance shallbe submitted to
the Zoning Commissioner.

9. The information and boundary location shown hereon Is fTaken
from a site plan, as obtained from Zoning OfTfice-of Baltimore County

| SITE PLAN - |SSOECDTEQGT:§EBES DEED/REF. 8374/79 . 4 [LZ{— {(’?"L and s assumed to be accurate.
20 0 20 40 XIST. 2 STY. TAX ACLT.NO. 1201063127 Sigred O D 'REQUESTED ZONING ACTION
FEET | S Special Exception pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) Par-agraph IBOLILLC.20 to permit a wireless transmitting and
receiving facility in D.R.»I6 Zone.
(Pursuant to Paragraph 502.7.D.1 the site is exempt from
| subparagraphs 502.7C.l, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the BCZR).
ENGR/ARCH. REVISIONS e ' | | DRAWING NO.
DRAWING INTENT IS TO ’ et i : ,
DESIGN INDICATE GENERAL NO. DESCRIPTION_‘_ BY | DATE| s AT&T WIRELESS SERVICE 4/ ?é -y UG - X | 1
He mgﬁgm?gﬁ%ﬁiﬁ) ZONING SUBMITAL 04116/% 7 b PROPOSED EQUIPMENT LOCATION
B PE i SHEET NO.
ST R IR SE SITE NUMBER: BOI5.2 ~ SITE PLAN 5 1 OF2
CHECK DRAWING SHALL NOT HOENLING SITE NAME: DUNDALK PROFESSIONAL CENTER b‘ B O -
a1 BE SCALED. — QTE ADDRESS: 40 S. DUNDALK AVENUE | PROJECT WO
DALE,’/W% ©Buchart-Hom, Inc  Engiresrs Arthitects and Planners 71936

J996-0446-X
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTICN * RBEFORE THE
W/8 Dundalk Avenue, 100' 8 of the

¢/l of Center Place * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(40 8. Dundalk Avenue)
12th Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7th Councilmanic District

* (Case No. 96-446-X
Dundalk Professional Center, Inc. - Owners;
AT & T Wireless Services - Contract Purchaser/Lessee

* * * * * * * * " * *

FINDINGS COF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Special Exception for that property known as 40 South Dundalk
Avenue, located in the vicinity of Center Place in Dundalk. The Petition
was filed by the owner of the property, Dundalk Professional Center, Inc.,
by Deborah S. Torre, and the Contract Purchaser/Lessee, AT & T Wireless
Services, by Frances Kingsbury, through their attorney, Paul A. Dorf,
Esquire. The Petitioners seek approval to establish a rooftop wireless
comminications radio link {(base station) and an electronic contreol cabinet
atop the existing building on the subject property. The subject property
and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submit-
ted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitiocner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Leonard
Rottman, Esquire, and Khua Khuu, Radio Frequency Engineer with AT & T
Wireless Services, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, and Joseph C. Kokosinski, a
representative with D. Garvey Corporation. There were nc Protestants
present.

Testimony and evidence coffered revealed that the subject property
congists of .54 acres, more or less, zoned R.0., and is improved with an
office building housing the Dundalk Professional Center. The Petitioners

have entered into an agreement to allow AT & T Wireless Services to erect

'MICROFILMED
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a wireless transmitting and receiving facility and related equipment atop
the subject building for the purpose of completing their digital wireless
communications network in this area. The Petitioners submitted as Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1, a site plan of the property, depicting the subject
building and the proposed equipment. Furthermore, an Environmental Impact
Statement prepared by Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., was submitted and accepted
into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2,

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in an R.O.
zone by special exception. Tt is equally clear that the proposed use
would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore,
it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1 are
satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.4.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-
ticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-
verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-
cial exception use, Iirrespective of its location within the  zone.

Sehultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in
roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-

tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

MICROFILMED
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After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-
tions as more fully described below.

Pursuant teo the advertisement, posting of the property, and
publie hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested in the special exception should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner far
Baltimore County this g%!tff;ay of June, 1996 that the Petition for Spe-
cial. Exception to establish a rooftop wireless comminications radio link
(base station) and an electronic control cabinet atop the existing build-
ing on the subject property, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be

and is hereby GRANTED.

\ /Z% N Loeo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County
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. Baltimore County Government .
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

\\‘%"‘ RT!.I
y Fik
-4’ I. "

Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-4386

June 21, 1996

Paul A. Dorf, Esquire
600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: DPETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
W/S Dundalk Avenue, 100' S of the ¢/l of Center Place
(40 S. Dundalk Avenue)
12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
pundalk Professional Center, Inc., Owners;
AT & T Wireless Services, Contract Purchaser/lLessee - Petitioners
Case No. 96-446-X

Dear Mr. Dorf:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Exception has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Mueily Ve

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Deborah 8. Torre, Dundalk professional Center, Inc.
6610 Holabird Road, Baltimore, Md. 21224

Mr. Frances Kingsbury, AT & T Wireless Services
8403 Colesville Road, 10th Floor, Silver Spring, Md. 20910

People's Counsel

Ffle
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

torthepropertylocntedat 40 S. Dundalk Avenue, Baltimire, MD
9"(@ ""LFL{(O P—-*x which is presently zoned i

This Petition shalt be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herain described property for

The establishment of a rooftop wireless communications radio link
(base station) which includes 6 panel antennas (which are
approximately 54 inches tall, 6~8 inches wide and 3 inches thick)
and an electronic control cabinet,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
l, o1 we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1AWe do solemnly declare and affitm, under the penalties of perjury, thai l/we are the
lsgal ownsr(s) of the property which Is the subject of this Petiticn

Contract Purchasar/essee: Legal Owner(s);
Dundalk Professional

_ATE&T Wireless Services Center, Incorporated
%ML %m M /. T
Signature (4 Signatire LI -

8403 Colesville Road, 10th Floor Deb&mh 35 ie:nre..-
Address {Type ot Print Name)

Silver Spring MD 20910
City State Zipcode Signature

6610 Holabird Road (410) 633-2262

Attorney for Petitloner: Addsess Phone No,

MD 21224

Payl A. Dorf, Esquire Baltimore
{Typo or Print Name) Clty State Zipcode
/7@ Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted.
e _

‘z:zg_ \ Frances Kingsbury
A ame
600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldgs. 8403 Colegville Rd (301)608-5360

reas Phona No Al

ras . hane No
0917
’wBaltimore MD) 21201 Silver s rln%F’Flc%]s)so%ug“

Stata Zipcode

B

5
i

[«

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hearing

\ICROFILMED SN e—
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DUNDALK PROFESSIONAL CENTER, INC.
CERTIFICATE OF COWVEZANCE

OF REAL PROPERTY BY ARTICLES OF TRANSFER

Pursuant to Article 23, Section 66(g) ({2) of the Annotated Code of
Maryland (1966 Replacement Volume), Title "Corporations,” subtitle "Con-
solidation, llerger and Otvher Transfer of Property": Va hereby certify that

the herein described property is being conveyed by Articles of  TRANSFER
TO FRANK SCARFIELD

RZAL PROPZRTY AFFECTID: (Show separately for each parcel deed reference  and
briel description preferably as shown on recent tax bill.)

BEGLNING for the same on the westarly aide of Dundalk Avenue at a point located
South 20 degrees 22 minutes East 65.63 feet from the northeagterly corner of Lot
Mo. 33 Block 2 as shown on & Plat entitled "Plat No. 3A of Dundalk" dated November,
1926 and filed among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 8,
folio 95, ete. said point being also the end of the firat or South 20 degrees 22 minutes
East 65.63 foot line of a Deed from The Dundalk Company to the Dundalk Real Estate
Corporation, dated March l4, 1941 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber C W B Jr. No., 1154, folio 92, thence along said Westerly side of
Dundalk Avenue South 20 degrees 22 minutes East 175.5 feet to the ead of the firac
or North 20 degress 22 minutes West 70 foot lins of a Deed from the Dundalk Gompany
to Sampson D. McKinney dated October 1, 1939 and recorded among the Laand Records
of Baltimore County in Liber ¢ WB Jr. No. 1075, folio 464, thence along the second
line of said Dead from The Dundalk Company to Sampson D. MeKinney, South 69 degrees
38 minutes West 135 faet to the easterly line of the alley west of Dundalk Avenue thence
North 20 degreas 22 minutes West along the eagterly lina of satd alley 175.5 feat to
the end of the second line of said Daed from The Dundalk Company to the Dundslk Real
Estate Corporation, thence reversely along said second line of ocaid deed from The
Dundalk Company to the Dundalk Real Estate Corporation, North 69 degrees 38 minutas

East 135 feet ta the place of baginni BEING & portion of Lot No. 33, Block 2 w
Ordinary Post Orficep Addreas‘fogr recnesi.pt bax bille - !

6610 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21224

IO

Address

AS Witness to the act of the State Department

For Department of Assessments and Taxation at Baltimore, this

gl have set my hand and caused the seal of said
R ey
! -,."-t‘;,'/"" ' *3‘.'-?{‘.:\“-», Depariment. 4o be hereto affixed.

oS g s B
A WL S L B S

e, ;r" % ‘. \.‘. \RL e .Sp:! o '
L)) PNy
AU e ) SR ' upervisor-Charter Division
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* as shown on qit‘&:.éf;e“ﬁ-@oirg;,yhé No. -3A of Dundalk, dated November, 1926.
f - ,’:“;", o . . N

", hY

Deed Raference Liher "6"':":: No, 4886, folio 351 dated June 14, 1963
. ./J CL?

Rea'd for record AUG 2 1973 atZZ_ﬁu
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-  Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue °
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE QF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTCR

T T Y e o e ok o e At i T A i L ik T Y ) i - i M WA R TR o it B e =

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: A4 4  Petitioner: /7 | 7 (Welese [epe, ces

Location: ¢ S D oo K /4//("‘ . e/t 17/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: '

NAME : I‘ v /ff/" A/ s pcl T o ////"’/4’ Ay

ADDRESS : fw'/é' Go o ﬂ/lé A< r:?/(//{ /¢ S S O, eind 7 7‘}2”/
/ // pliwr  Fleee : /?/// Ao/ ///Zwi 7

PHONE NUMBER: ! §79-5195

| "MICROFILMED
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,

Zg

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anmexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, g weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on . IQZQ.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U Honida




TOr PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPENY
May 17, 1996 Issue -~ Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

S. Leonard Rottman

Mercantile Safe Deposit & Trust Bldg, Suite 600
2 Hopkins Plaza

Baltimore, MD 21202

539-5195

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenne in Towson, Maryland 21204

or

Room 1i8, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-446-X (Item 444}

40 5. Dundalk Avenue

W/S Dundalk Avenue, 100%+/- S of ¢/1 Center Place
12th Election District - th Councilmenic

Legal Owner(s): Dundalk Professional Center, Inc,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AT&T Wireless Services

Special Exception for the establishment of a rooftop wireless communicaticns radio link (baze station)
which includes 6 panel antennas (which are approximately 5% inches tall, 6 ~ 8 inches wide and 3 inches

thick) and an electronic control cabinet.

HEARING: YDESDAY, JUNE 18, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZOKING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARYING, PLERASE CALL 887-3391,

MICROFILMED
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Development Processing

Baltimore Count ess
Da Irt : t of Py its and County Office Building
cparmertt o Lermis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 17, 199%

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act apd Regulations eof Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Roam 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-446-X (Ttem 444)

40 5. Dundalk Avenue

W/S Dundalk Avenue, 100'+/- § of ¢/l Center Place
12th Election Distriet - 7th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Dundalk Professicmal Center, Inc.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ATET Wireless Services

Special Exception for the establishment of a rooftop wireless communications radio link (base station)
which includes & panel antennas (which are approximately 54 inches tall, 6 - 8 inches wide and 3 inches
thick) and an electronic control cabinet.

HERRING: TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

W“/

Arncld Jabion
Director

(s Dunalk Professional Center
AT&T Wireless Services/Frances Kingsbury
Paul &. Dorf, Esq.

KOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPERKE AVENUF, ON THE HERRING DAYE.
(2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THR FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

B Printed wilh Soybean ink
(:9 an Recycled Paper
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Baltim
D rtore ?O}JI;:}’ ) d County Office Building
cpartiment of FPermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

June 12, 199¢

Paul A. Dorf, Esquire
600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldgs.
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: Ttem No.: 444
Case No.: 96-446-X
Petitioner: Deborah 8. Torre

Dear Mr. Dorf:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-~
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, on
May 9, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

| -
4
[}

) o~
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

fr"\“,'gfl]':," : .
BREE i ;'r‘ﬁ‘.'"”'%
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM DATE: 6 "3”7&

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
Permits and Development Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: AY 2 0 J T

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: L2577
738
Gt/
s
(4 )

eV

RBS:sp
BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP

"MICROFILMED



BALTIMORE CoOUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 16, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item No. 417, 442, 443,@445, 447, and -448

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

eeesurea vv: (Wl W/ i
pivision Chist: J (gzﬂw L. W

PK/JL

MICROFIL i

ITEM442/PZONE/TXTIWL



. David L. Winstead

MarylandDepa’mentof Transportation ::'msoﬁ
State Highway Administration Administrator
51796
Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County .
Baitimore County Office of item No. z4¢f of C\)?ZF)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 108
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approvai as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-545-5581 if you have any questions, .,

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
' Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

Kodak

digital saence

Rl "XJQ”D My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2268 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢ Baltimore, Maryiand 21202

,r‘ (Rﬂh E L




Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 05/20/96

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoninag Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAY 20, 1994
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveved
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

B. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:437.43B,440,44]1,442,443,
443,446,447 AND 448. |

Tz

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD X
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE BB7-4881, MS—-11028F

cce: File

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 28, 1996
Department of Permits &
Development Management
por

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.EJS, Chief
Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

™

for May 28, 1996 /.
Item Nos. 437, 440, 442, 445;3%j
446, 448 & 449 -

The Development Plang Review Division has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB: HJO:jrb

ce: File

Kodak czs

digital science

eNO

"MICROFILMED



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
40 S. Dundalk Avenue, W/S Dundalk Ave.,
100'+/~ 8 of ¢/l Center Place, 12th * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner: Dundalk Professional Center, Inc.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AT&T Wireless * CASE NO. 96-446-X
Services
Petitioners *
* * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

PETER MAYX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

WS, @Pm«@q

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410} 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

¥
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [.7 day of June, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Paul A. Dorf, Esquire,
600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldg., Baltimore, MD 21201, attorney for

Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

MICROM pED
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PETITION PROBLEMS

#437 - JJS

1. No review information on bottom of petition form.

#439 --- RT

According to pink sheet, petition was taken in by RT -- Where is it???

#440 --- MJK

1. No original signature for legal owner.

2. No original signature for attorney:.

#444 -.- JRE

1. No printed name or title for person signing for legal owner.
2. Need authorization of person signing for legal owner.
3. No printed name or title of person signing for contract purchaser.

4.  No telephone number for attorney.

#446 --- JLL

1. Petition says zoning is "D.R.-5.5"; folder says zoning is "D.R.-3.5"
- which is correct zoning?

“MICROFILMED

5/13/96



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITIONER(S) SIGN=-IN SHEET

, NAME
L Eisaied Qﬁﬁ/ﬂ%fy
/’4 /L/l;, 06/( A/f 1

K/)mc’& d_/(/\ %
7\)/: [ MG ween
/4 s T

\_j‘yfe,@% 4 /‘(ﬂkﬁf//!:/fk'

N \/")/:7/('&(”(7 é@{tﬂ

ADELBERG —
RUDOW

ORF
NDLER
,I AMETH, 1ic

600 MERCANTILE BANK 8 TRUST BUILDING
2 HOPICGING PLAZA
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

S. LEONARD ROTTMAN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

410-539-5195
FAX 410-539-5834

ADDRESS
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Environmental Impact
Statement

AT&T Dundalk
Baltimore County, Maryland

May 1995 NN Reggz,
S OF Wan,

Prepared for:

AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. (AT&T)
8403 Colesville Road
10th Floor

Silver Spring, MD 20910

Prepared by:

Dafte McCune¢«Walker, Inc,
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
(410) 296-3333

Fax 296 4705
dmw@dmw.com
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INTRODUCTION

This Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) has been prepared to meet the
requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning Ordinance, § 502.7.C.10, as
supporting documentation to a Petition for Special Exception for the
installation of a wireless transmitting and receiving facility on the Dundalk
Professional Center located at 40 South Dundalk Avenue. The facility will be
operated by a contract lessee, AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. (AT&T), 8403
Colesville Road, 10th Floor, Silver Spring, MD 20910.

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project consists of the construction and operation of a wireless
transmitting and receiving facility for use as a Personal Communications
Service (PCS) station housing PCS radio and interconnect equipment. The
facility will consist of six panel antennas (52"t high x 61" wide x 3" deep).
Three of the antennas will be pole-mounted to the existing penthouse and three
of the antennas will be skid mounted on the main roof of the existing
commercial building. A pair of equipment cabinets (7' high x 5+’ wide x 3.5¢'
deep) will be installed on a new platform on the main roof. The station will be
a component of the PCS system being constructed by AT&T to serve the
Baltimore-Washington area.

The facility will be constructed on land owned by Dundalk Professional
Center, Inc. The property is located at 40 South Dundalk Avenue in Baltimore
and consists of a multi-level office building and a parking lot with
approximately 50 spaces. The facility will be wholly contained on the roof of
the existing building within the boundary of the property.

The property is zoned RO. Lands east of the property are also zoned RO.
Lands north and west of the site are zoned BL-CCC. Land south of the site is
zoned D.R.5.5. Land south of the site is residential, while all remaining
adjacent properties are for commercial use.

The facility can be constructed at this location with no land disturbance to the
area. The site will be served by electric and telephone utilities only. No
sanitary sewer, water, or natural gas facilities are needed for the operation of
the facility. The facility is programmed for unmanned operation, but will be
subject to regular pericdic maintenance visits.

PROBABLE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Site Clearing and Grading: The facility will be installed on an existing
structure and will not require earth work or grading of any kind.

Site Drainage and Runoff: The facility will be installed atop an existing
structure and will not create any new impervious area. There are no materials
proposed to be used that could cause any chemical contamination of either
runoff or ground water.



Wildlife Habitat: The site was visited by a Natural Resources Specialist on
May 23, 1996. No significant plant or wildlife resources were found in the
immediate vicinity of the proposed facility. The facility will be installed atop
an existing structure, therefore no significant habitats will be disturbed.

The effects of radio broadcast towers on free ranging wildlife are largely
unknown. However, studies on confined individuals indicate that non-ionizing
radiation levels must be several orders of magnitude larger than those
associated with this facility to have any measurable effect (see Page 3: Acute -
short term exposures). Wildlife studies on the effects of radio frequency
radiation similar to that emitted by the proposed AT&T facility are
unwarranted due to the extremely low levels of radiation.

Numerous studies have been conducted examining the long term migration
patterns and habits of migratory birds. It is generally assumed that these birds
use astronomical, magnetic, and landscape cues to compliment inherited
genetic abilities to migrate. Significant landscape features such as cities, rivers,
and mountain ranges are widely considered to be the features utilized by birds.
More localized features such as towns, creeks, and wood lots are learned as
more precise locator cues. It is unlikely that waterfowl which may migrate
through the Dundalk area could be confused by the addition of this facility.

Noise: The proposed facility will not generate any audible noise on a routine
operating basis.

RF Radiation:

Background - Energy associated with electromagnetic radiation depends on
its frequency {or wavelength). The higher the frequency, the greater the energy.
X-ray and gamma radiation are at the far end of the radio frequency spectrum
and thus have relatively large amounts of energy. This energy level is known as
ionizing radiation which can alter biological molecules by stripping electrons
from the atoms, If is important not to confuse the terms "ionizing” and "non-
ionizing" when referring to electromagnetic radiation since their mechanisms of
biological effects are quite different. The RF energy emitted by the AT&T
system is non-ionizing. This means that the energy level is not sufficient to
alter biological molecules. The AT&T PCS system operates in a radio
frequency (RF) radiation spectrum of 1950 to 1965 Megahertz (MHz). This
frequency of RF radiation is within the range of non-ionizing energy.

Typical radiated power from an AT&T PCS transmitter is about 500 watts
(W). With all six proposed transmitters operating simultaneously at full
power, the entire facility will have an effective radiated power not exceeding
3,000 watts. By comparison, television and radio broadcasting facilities
operate at 50,000 to 200,000 watts. When compared to power levels
presented by television and radio broadcasting, we find the PCS system is
magnitudes of levels less.

Potential Health Effects - There is an extensive bodly of literature published
concerning the biological effects of RF radiation. These effects are dependent
upon the electromagnetic frequency, the power {energy level), and the duration
of exposure. It has been known for some time that high intensity doses of RF



radiation can be harmful by the effect of heating biological tissue. Tissue
damage can result primarily because of the body's inability to dissipate the
excessive heat. These "thermal” effects are the same principles that are
applied by microwave ovens and diathermy machines used in the therapeutic
deep tissue treatment procedures.

a.

Acute (short-term exposures)

Short-term, high intensity (100-200 mW /cm?2 [milliwatts per square
centimeter]) RF radiation exposures to rabbits have demonstrated eye
effects due to thermal effects. Such effects have not been demonstrated
at low level (less than 10 mW/cm?2) power densities. Alterations in
sperm production have been also reported and are related to thermal
effects. The eyes and the testicles are inefficient at dissipating heat
and thus are more susceptible to temperature related effects. It is
important to note that the power densities required to produce thermal
effects from short-term exposures are 150,000 to 1,500,000 times the
levels which can be expected at the base of the AT&T installation.

Chronic (long-term expasures)

The evidence of harmful biological effects at field intensities lower than
those known to produce significant, measurable heating has been
controversial. The literature reports a wide range of non-thermal
effects. These effects include behavioral modifications, reproductive,
immunological and blood-forming effects, irritability, fatigue, and
cardiovascular changes.

Human studies have not demonstrated significant differences between
RF radiation exposed and unexposed populations. While various
hypotheses have been formed to explain non-thermal effects, there is
insufficient information to change currently accepted exposure levels.

Standards and Guidelines:

a.

ANSI/IEEE C95.1 - 1992:

Standards for RF radiation exposure levels were established by the
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) in 1992, and
subsequently adopted by the Federal Communications Commission on
September 19, 1994.

The maximum permissible exposure power densities were decreased by
a factor of five from a 1982 ANSI standard for "uncontrolled"
environments. The formula to calculate exposure limits at the
frequencies used by the PCS system is:

f [frequency (MHz)]/1500

The power density exposure*limits for frequencies of 1950 to 1965
MHz are 1.30 to 1.31 mW/cm?2, respectively. The maximum



a.

permissible exposure is weighted over a 30-minute time period verses
the six-minute period used in the 1982 ANSI guidelines.

The likely power densities at the base of the PCS system will be more
than 1,200 times less than the proposed applicable guidelines.

Other Guidelines

The National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements

(NCRPM) specifies a fixed level of 1 mW /cm? as an acceptable
exposure for the general public. The International Radiation Protection
Association’s (IRPA) guidelines for public exposure also recommend 1

mW/cm2.

Power Density

Summary (mW/em?)
ANSI/IEEE Maximum Permissible 1.30
NCRPM and IRPA Guidelines 1
Maximum Exposure Level a <.01

the base of a PCS Installation

Power Densities:

PCS Systems

A recent safety analysis by Bell Laboratories (October 12, 1995),
indicates that "in all normally accessible areas in the neighborhood
surrounding a typical PCS installation, the maximum levels of RF
energy associated with operation of the antennas will be 1,200 times
below the exposure limits of the 1992 ANSI/IEEE C95.1 safety
guideline.”" The full report of this study which includes more details of
the characteristics of facilities like the proposed and their relationship
to the published standards and guidelines is included as Appendix A.

Radio and Television

Radio and television stations transmit at frequencies between 550 kHz

‘and 800 MHz, These stations transmit using radiated power in the
tens of thousands watts. When compared to the 3,000 watts, or less,

from the PCS antenna, one can readily see that PCS systems do not
significantly contribute to the public's overall environmental exposures
to RF radiation.

Environmental measurements of RF radiation by the Environmental
Protection Agency and the FCC typically find levels well below
exposure guidelines. In cases where levels have exceeded guidelines,



there were unusual circumstances that placed the public too close to the
antenna.

DISCUSSION OF UNAVOIDABLE ADVERSE EFFECTS

Based on the above observations, the unavoidable adverse effects can be
reduced to one item: the visibility of the antennas. This facility will consist of
three pole mounted panel antennas attached to the existing pent house, as
well as three skid mounted antennas and two equipment cabinets and
platform, both installed on the main building roof. The addition of the facility
will not significantly detract from the building's existing appearance.

ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED ACTION

Should approval for the proposed project be denied, it would be necessary to
seek an alternative site within 0.25 to 0.5 miles of the present location. A
tower of at least 90 feet in height and the associated equipment cabinets
would have to be constructed. Approval of the proposed plan would
eliminate the need for a potentially freestanding monopole or tower facility.

ASSESSMENT OF LONG-TERM EFFECTS
The long-term effects are limited to the presence of the proposed structures.

No environmental degradation will result from placing this facility on top of
the existing structure.

COMMITMENT OF RESOURCES

The proposed project does not require any unusual materials or resources.
Approval of the project will negate the need for an additional nearby station
thereby conserving the land, materials, and energy required to construct it.
CONCLUSIONS

The proposed project will cause little or no impact to the environment and, in

effect, result in a benefit to the public by providing improved Personal
Communication Systems service in Baltimore County.



Appendix A
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A

Safety Analysis of the Electromagnetic Eavironment in the
Vicinity of 2 Persogal Communijcation Services (PCS) Basa Station

Radiatiorr Protecrion and Product Safery Departmant
AT&T Bell Laboratories
Murray Hill, New Jersey 079740636

Summary

This report is a safety analysis of the radiofrequency (RF) electromagnetic environment in the
vicinity of a typical AT&T Wireless Services PCS radio base station. Ther analysis utilizes
enginesring datz provided by AT&T Wireless, together with well-established analytical tachniques
for calculating the RF electromagnetic flelds associated with PCS antenmas.  Worst-case
assumptions were used to ensure safe-side estimates.. i.e., the actual values wiil be significantly
lower than the carrespanding analytical valuss. The analysis indicates that the maximunr level of
RF energy to which the public may be exposed is below all applicable heaith and safery limits.

Specifically, i all normally accessible: areas. i the neighborhood. surrounding: a typical PCS
installation, the maximum levels. of RF energy associated with operationr of the antennas will be
1,200 times below the sxposure limits of the 1992 ANSITEEE C95.1. safery. guideline.

Prepared for
AT&T Wireless Services
15 E. Midland Avenue:
Paramus, New Jorsey 07652

Cerober 12, 1995

-
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PCS Sita- 2

1- latroduction

This report was prepared in respensa 1o a request from AT&T Wireless Servicas for a safety analysis of
the radiofrequency (RF) elecromagnetic environment in the vicinity of a typical personat
comrmunication services (PC3) base station, and an opinion regarding the concern for public heaith
assaciated with long-term exposure in the environment surrounding such an instailation.

Z. Technical Data

PCS base sation antennas transmit at fraquencies between 1930 and 1965 million hertz (MHE2). Like
antennas used for czilular radio, PCS antennas might be mounted on z lattice tower;, monopote-type
structure or on 4 building rooftop..

Based on information provided by AT&T Wireless Services, the radiated power per ransmirer (changel)
for a PCS base station would be less than 10 watts, and the radiated power per sector woulid be [ess than
240 watts (assuming the maximum nymber of transmitters are instailed and operats simuitanesusly).
This is an extremely low power system when comparsd with other familiar radio systems, such as AM,
FM and television broadcast, whichr operate upwards of 50,000 watts, Figure U is a diagram of the
electromagnetic spectrum whick also lists commen uses of RF energy. Table | below lists engineering
specifications for a PCS base station. .

Engineering:Spcdﬁaﬁun: ?ul:f: I'fypical PCS Radio System.
Site:Spexifications
antenn:t cenieriine heighrabeve grade.........eoee. - 98t
number-of transmit antznnas p«secrar.. ....... 1
nunber of receive antennas per sactor-........... z

number of Tansmitters (channels) persecior........ 24

antenna manuiactier DABA
modet number 53000
BRI ....coovemssonenen 17.15 dBi
downult o°
maximunt ERP* per-chaitiel ...mvvsvreensensens sisransnne 120 Wanty
maximum radiated power perchannel ............... v Qewatts
maximuny radiared power per SeCIt R e w98 wans

+  ERP - Effecave Radiad Power; ERY is xmeasure of how weil avantenina concentrates RE energy: it is noi the
power radizted fom the antenna, To iusras the difforence: compare the brightness of an erdinary 100 wan
gt bully with that fram 2 100 war spot-light. Even though both anr |00 wams: the-spotight. appears brighter-

- becsuse it concenmates the light in one direction; [n this direction, the spec light. affecrrvely appears. 1o be
emirtng more than 100 wans. I cther direstions. there is almesz no light emirted. by the: spot-light and. ¢
effecuvely appears 1o bemuch less thaer 100 warts, -~

T Assumes the maximunt numberof cansmifters. per sector 24 arcoperatng continuously;

6878 d SALPSECATYIE QL L8LS 5@ TREIDIMES SSTTEMIM 1310 ¥4 £S:TT S&. 60 AdW.
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PCS Site~ ¥

3. Envirogmental Lavels of RF Energy

The: antenna pattern from a PCS anteana is such that the energy is propagated in a refatively narrow
beam (in the verncal plane) which is directed toward the horizor. The reason for this is to provide
uniform coverage Hence, levels of RF energy directy under the antennas will not be remarkably
differant from the leveis at points more distant. ’

For a PCS base station. the maximum potential exposure level associated with operation of the antennas
can ‘be readily calculated at any point in a plane at any height above grade. Based on the information
provided by AT&T Wireless, and assuming that the maximumr number of radic channels operatas
continuously, the power density at any pointin a honzoma{ plane 6 ft above grade will be less tha.u )
milllonth of a wart per centimeter squared (1.0 pW/iem %), and alsa will be less than 1.2 }J.W/cm at any
point it 2 corresponding plane 16 ft above grade. The latter is representative of the maximum power
density immediately oumside of the second floar of nearby residences (assuming level terrain).

The above levels are theoretical maxima that could oceur and are not typical values. The caleufattons
include the effect of field reinforcement from in-phase reflections, and the assumption was made that the:
maximum number of transmitters operates simultanecusly and at maximum output power. Although the
zbove values are obtained analytically, experiencz hag shown thar the technique used is exmemeiy
conservative. Thar is. the measured power density levels have always been found to be smaller than the
comresponding calculased levels'. Funhermore, levels. inside nearby homes and buildings will be lower
than those immediately outside begause of the high. attenuation of common building matarials ar these
frequencies and. hence; will not be significantly different from normal ambient levels.

4. Comparisom with Standards

Table Z below shows the: caiculated maximal RE power density levels in the: vicinity. of a base station:
Table 3 shows the pertinent fedsral. state and consensus exposure limits. for human exposure to RE
energy. The various exposure limits range from. 1,000 pWiem® (pubhc exposure) to 10,000 ;LW/:’D
(occupational exposure), while the corresponding caic.:lamd maximuwn power density levels in the
. environment surrounding a: PCS installationr ﬁ'om- operation of the antennas would. be less than |0
p.chm {at 6 fc above grade) and. 1.3 ].L\Wcm (a: 16 fr above grade). The power density it the main
beam of the antenna. will be: less than 10 p.w.fcm atany distance greater than Z00 ft from theantennas

TabieZ
Calculated Maximal RF Power Density Levels
for a Typical PCS Base Statior
Location Power Density (uW/ex')
TER—
6 B IBOVE ZEAGR ... o..ceessirisasarssssssissessnmsssssstasssiissesrmsnmmaassanns <10
16 frahave grade sreens bt s RS <13
Iir the mairt begoe, 200 frrom theantennas ..o < 10.0

|, Petersen. 1.C. and Temagrossa, DA, Radioirequency Flalds: Assoctated with Catlular Radia Cell-Sile Antennas..
Bivelectromagnates, Yol. 13, No: & (1992),

edrsd d SALPOECATPTE OL LQ4S 809 TASIDIMMES SSIZHIM L2.Y Hd £5:TF S5 68 AW
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PCS Site- 3

. Table 3
Summary of State, Federal and Consensns Guidelines
for Exposure to Radiofrequency Energy ar Frequencies

Used for PCS

‘ Expasure Exposure Limie
Organization/Government Agency Popuiation (wWiem®
Occupational Safery & Healtt AAMURISTAROMN -voueererearsersasersnernens Cccuparional T 10,000
(OSHA -29 CFR 1910.97)
American National Standards INSTULE . ..ccvisicmammississtionionnens Qccupational 5.000
(ANSIC95.1 - 1982) - Bublic 5,000
Institute of Elecwrical and Elecmonic Enginesrs "o — - Occupational 6,000
(ANSLTEEE C95.1 - 1992) Pubiic 1,200
National Council on Radistion Protection & Meagurements ........  Cocupationat 5.000
(NCRP Report36 - 1936) Public 1,000
.5, Federal Communications Commission . Occupaticnal 8,000
{requires PCT licansees o comply with ANSLC95.] -1592) Public: {200
New Jersey Adminismative Code e mirmssmimsnsnes st reeas Bubiic 5000
(NJAC T:28-42)
Massachuserrs Department of Health ..o vvereermceninssnsnssinnsceironsenis Publie: 1.000
(105 CMR.122)
New Yark Statet Departmnent of Health ... - Public - 1000
{follows NCRF Report 26) )

Y Latestrevision of ANSI C95:1 - 1982

5. Discussiow of Heaith Standards

Recently, press coverage has suggested an associarion between health effects and exposure to magnetic
flelds from alectric-power distributicn lines, and from the use of hand-held cailular telephones. This
press coverage has heightened concem among some members of the: public about the possibility thar
health effects may be associated with any exposure 1o electromagnetic energy, Many people feel uneasy
about new ar-unfamiliar teshnology and often want absolute proof that something is safe: Such.absolute:
guarantees are not possible since it is. virmally impossible to prove that something does nor exist.
However, sound judgments can be made as 1o the safety of a physical agent based on the weight of the
pertinent scientific evidence: This is exactly how safety guideiinas are-deveioped.

The overwhelming weight of scientiffc evidencs unequivocally indicates that biological effects
associared. witht exposure t RF energy are: threshoid affects. i.e:, unless the-exposure: level is.sufficiently
high the effect will not occur regardless of exposure duration. (Unlike: ionizing radiation, e.g. X-rays
and nuclear radiation, repeated. exposures to Jow level RF radiation, or nonionizing. radiation. are not
cumblazive:) Thus.. itis relatively staightforward 1o derive safety limits. By adding safety factors to the
threshold level ar whiclr the most sensitive: affect: ocours. conservative: exposure: guidelines have: been
developed to ensure safety.

At-present. there are: more:than: 10,000 reports i the: scientific literamure which address the-subjectof RE
bioaffects. These reparts. most of which describe the: results: of epidemiciogical studies and. animal
studies. have beerr critically reviewed: by leading: rescarchers: im ther field. and: all. new s:_udies are
continuously being reviewed. by various groups. and organizations: whose: interesc is. developing: healtr
standacds.  These: include the U.S. Environmental Protections Agency, ther National. Institute far
Occupational Safery and. Health, the-Narional Council o Radiation Protectiom and Measurements. the:
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standards committees sponsored by the (astitute of Eiectrical and Electranics Engineers, the Internatianal
Radiation Protection Association under the sponsership of the World Health Crganization. and the
Narional Radiological Protection Board of the UK. All of these groups have recently sither reaffirmeq
existing heaith standards, developed and adopted new health standards, or proposed health standards for
exposure to RF energy.

For example: in 1986. the National Councii on Radiation Prorection and Measurements (NCRB)Y
published recommended limits for occupational and public exposumz. These recommendations were
based on the resuits of an extensive critical raview of the scientific literature by a comminee of the
leading researchers in the field of bioslestromagnetics. The literature selected included many
controversial studies reporting effects ar low lavels. The results of ail studies were weighed, analyzed
and 2 consensus oburined esmblishing a conservative: threshold upon which saféty guidelines should be
based. This threshoid corresponds to the level at which the most sensitive, reproducible effects were
reported in the scientific literature. Safety factors wers incorporated 1o ensure that the resulting
guideiines would be at least ten to fifty times lower than the established threshold, even under worst-case
exposure conditions. The NCRP recommended that continuous ¢csupational exposure to PCS radio

frequencies should not exceed approximately 5,000 WWiem’, and contintious expesure of the public
shouid not exceed 1,000 nW/cm™

{n July of 1986, the Eavironmental Protection Agency published a notice in the Federal Register. calling
for public comment on recommended federal guidance for exposure of the: pubh'cl to RF energy. Asof
1987 the EPA abandoned its efforts and failed to adopt official federal RF exposure guidelines.
However: in 1993 the EPA, in commenting on the Federal Communications Commission’s (FCC) Notice
of Proposed Rule Making®, recommended adoption of the: 1986 NCRP limits. '

Further, the maximum permissible exposure: limits proposed by the: [nstitute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Standards Coordinating Committee SCC-28 (formerly ANSI Committee C95), were approved
by the [EEE Standards Board on September 26. 1991°, and approved by ANSI an November 13, 1992
This 1997 ANSVIEEE C95.1 guideline resuited fromr an extensive critical review of the scientfic
literature and recommend a limic of 6,000 }lec:mz for continuous occupational exposure and 1.200
pW/em? for continuous exposure of the public to PCS radio frequencies. (Althougly there are no federai
safety limits. per se. im order 10 fulfill its obligations. under the National Environmental Policy Act. the
FCC rquira that PCS licensees comply with the limits of the 1992 ANSIIEEE C93.1 safery
guideline’.) .

More recently. the World Health Organizations International Commission on Non-lonizing Radiatior
Protection’ and the National Radiclogical Protsction Board i the United Kingdom® independently
developed and published guidelines simifar to those of ANSI/IEEE. Finally, what was formerly the
USSR, which traditionaily had the lowest exposure: guides, twice hes revised upward its. limits for pubiic
exposure, Thus, there is & converging: consensus of the: world's scientific community as. o what
constitutas safielevels of exposure:

2. Biological Effects and Exposure Criama for Radio Frequancy Elecrromagnenc Fieids. NCRE Reporr No. 86, Nanonal
Council orr Radintion. Protection snd Measurements. Sethesda. MD. {1936).

3. Federal Register Vol. §1. No, 146, Wednesday, luly 30. 1986:

4, Notice of Proposed. Rule Making. /- the Master-of Guidetines for Evaluating 1he Envwronmental Eifécts of Radiofrequency
Radiatiom August 13, 1993. ET Docket MNo. 93-6Z. :

S, [EEE Swandard forSafery Lavels withr Respect ta Humar Exposure-to Radio Frequency Elsctromagnens Fieids, 3 kH=10 300

GH= ANSUIEEE C94. |-1992. lnstitutc of Electneal. and. Electranics Engineerss Piscataway, N,

Code of Federal Regulations; +7 CFR 14:.52. 1994, ’

Electromagnetic Fieids (300 Hz1o 300 GH=, Environmental Health Ciiteria.] 372 World. Heaitlr Qrgamzasion; Jeneva.

Swrzertand (1993,

8 Hoard Stasement on- Resrictions: o Humar Exposure (¢ Stasnc and Time: Varying: Eleciromagneuc Fislds and Radianom
Cocuments af teNREE. Val. & Mo 5. Nagonal Ragiological Pratestion Board. Chilton, Cated. Kingdumr{ 1993).

e I
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With respect w0 the proposed PCS radio antennas, be assured tharactual exposure levels in the viciuey of
a typicai base station wiil be below any health standard used anywhere in the worid and literally
thousands of times below any level reported to be associated with any verifiable functicnal change in
humaas or laboratory animats. This helds trtue even wien all transmitters operate simultaneously and
continuousty. Pawer deasity levels of tus magnitude are not even 4 subject of speculation with regard o

an association with adverse heaith effects.
Y

6. For Further Information

Anyone interestad can obtain additicnal information about the envirommental impact of land mobile
services, including PCS, from:

Dr. Robert Cleveland, Jr.
Federai Communications Commission
Officeof Enginesering and Technology
Room 7002
1919 M Sgeet NW
Washington, DC 20554
202) 653-3189

7. Concinsion

A safety analysis has been performed with respecr o potential public exposure to RF energy in the
environment surrounding a typical PCS base station. The analysis utilized engineering data provided by
AT&T Wireless Services together with well-established analyticai techniques for estimaung the
environmental levels of RF energy associated with PCS antennas, Warst-case assumptions wers used o
ensure safe.gide estimates, i.e. the acrual values will be significantly lower than the corresponding
analytical values, The analysis indicates that the maximum level of RE energy to which the public may
be exposed will mezrall applicable heaith and safery limits.

Specifically, i all normally accessible areas surrouading a typical PCS installation, the maximum lavels
of RF energy associated witr operation of the anteanas will be 1.200 umes below the public exposure

limits of the 1992 ANSUIEEE C95.1 safery guideline.

Enclosures
Figucer | ~ Electromagneric Spectrumr
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— — R Baltimore County Government .
Zoning Commissioner
" *0R SPECIAL EACEPTION  * BEFORE THE R N o - cring Faciii : elaced - | e ; co c ' '
gié[giggaiiRA;iiiéAdlag?Lgli?rthe . a wireless transmitting and receiving facility and releted pmer ; reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it . Office of Planning and Zoning
. ’ . - . ) ¥
¢/1 of Center Place %
(40 S. Dundalk Avenue) :
: ; i g COUNTY . . . X . cu s s e . .
12th Electlon DlStrlzt. . OF BALTIMORE - - comrmunicarions network in this area. The Petitioners submitted as Peti- _ ) ore Suliv described pelow.
ilmanic Distric : Y _ ‘
7th Council + case No. S6-446-% . ' o . - _ S o - Suite 112 Courthouse
Dundalk Professional Center, Inc. - Owners; _ tisner's Exhibit 1, a site plan of the property, depicting ine subJect Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, 3 S : 400 Washington Avenue (410) $87-4386
unda s ) ’ : . . Towson, MD 21204 i
' ; i - : ser/Lessee ' s < s . : . - o - Ce . . .. . : =
AT & T Wireless Services - Contract Purchaser/ o building and the prcposed eguipment. Furthermore, an Environmental Impac ! hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above,

*  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIGNER . . Sq s e N . L . ; . . . . :
the subiect building for the purpcse of ceompleting their digital wireiess . t the special exception should be granted with certain restric- s e aes

- = . - - - B . L 3

. . - )

June 21, 1996

* * . : - S - a s ’ : - .- .
Statement prepared oy Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., was submittied and acceptea I reguested in tne special ercepticn should be grantec.

- LAW | ] . . e -
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA intc evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. TH RDE by the Depufy Zoning Commissicner for

Paul A. Dorf, Esguire
600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building

: + Zoni Commissigner as & : : ’ L L . . . : L. R
This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning _ It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the uss proposec in R.C. . Beltimore County - £ 1 3¢ that the Petition for Spe- ;
= b, = = Baltimore, Maryland 21201

sy . : . ; + ~rtv known as 40 3cuth Dundalk . - . ) .- )
petition for Special Ezception for that property zone by special exception. It is equally clear that : . ial Exception tc establisk a rooftop wireless communications radio link
= = - RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

W/S Dundalk Avenue, 100' S of tha ¢/l of Center Place
(40 S. Dundalk Avenue)
12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Dundalk Professional Center, Inc., Owners;
AT & T Wireless Services, Contract Purchaser/Lessee - Petiti
Case No. 36-446-X

Petlticn

in & vicinity of Center Place in Dundalk. The e . .. i L . .- i . : o s . . ) o
Avenue, located in the b ~would not pe detrimentzal to the primary uses 1n tne ViClnitly. o (pase station) and an electronic control cakinet atop the existing build-

P 4 r dalk Professional Center, Inc. ) . , . . . oL . . ) o
filed by the owner of the property, Dunda r ’ : ' i+ must be determined if the conditicns as delineated in Section 302.1 ing c¢n the subject property, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibpit 1, be

4

was

AT & T Wireless

by Deborah S. Torre, and the Contract Purchaser/Lessee, sarisfied. and is hereby GRANTED.

i ) i ir attorne Paul A. Dorf . ' o o ) } o o i .
Services, by Frances Kingsbury, through the Y ’ The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony =nd evidencs /:
iti stablish a rooftop wireless _ . i . e . R L
The Petitioners seek approval to e which would show that the proposed use prescribed standards and fszfj//?' S e e
. . : . . ' TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
reguirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. N Petitioner Deputy Zoning Commissioner
or Baltimore County

e Dear Mr. Dorf:

Esquire.

Enclosed please find a copy of the decisicn rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition £for S8pecial Excepticn has been

radio link (base station) and an electronic control cabinet
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

communications

s as : : 2 . biject roperty : . . 3 Ged el

atop the eaisting building on the subject property The subj prop 1 ‘ has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment

. L In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-

: i . i e plan submit- L. X L L ) .. ) . -

and relief sought are more particularly described on the site p - _ to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. _ able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
hich cooted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 1 | _ | ) o . ] _ t?l?ty {30) davs of the date of this Orde?. ro? lfurthgr ln{ormat%on op

ted which was accep _ : The facts and circumstances do not show thet the proposed use at tne par- : filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

: Management office at 887-3391.

; i < £iti re Leonard : . . . . i s Coavs - -
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the FPetition we ticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-
Very truly yours,

. ; ineer with AT & T _ | ‘ - - .
Rottman, Esquire, and Khua Khuu, Radic Frequency Engine verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with cuch = spe- | }/' /J//
Ly or Py S e

: ; i h C. Hokosimski, = . . - : - - . o i
Wireless Services, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, and Joseph C e - cial exception use, irrespective of its location within <the  zone.
. tactant | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
- . Th were no Protestants : ) i . . .
Garvey Corporation ere s . Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981). , . Deputy Zoning Commissioner

representative with D.
T™K:bjs for Baltimore County

present. oy ) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, salety,
cc: Ms. Deborah S. Torre, Dundalk Professicnal Center, Inc.

] ; . ; t the subject roperty ’ . o L ) . i
restimony and evidence offered revealed that the : prop - or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congesticn Iin 6610 Holabird Road, Baltimore, Md. 21224

A FILING

Oate . _WIN/ 0

Mr. Frances Kingsbury, AT & T Wireless Services

. is improved with an : . . C s oy
consists of .54 acres, more or less, zoned R.O.. and 1s improve Nl roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
8403 Colesville Read, 10th Fleoor, Silver Spring, Md. 20910

. ildi 5 i ; professional Center. The Petitioners _ : ’ . ) X . . . . ) ) .
office building housing the Durdalk Pro I of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-

T

People's Counsel

- . e i & : allow BY & T Wireless Services to erect N o . .
have ecntered into an agreement Lo tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

File

ORDER RECEIVED

" Prmicd with Sovbean tak
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‘ Dundalk Avenue, Baltimire, MD
C?C(, Y, — 'S which is presently zoned _
This Petltion shall be fited with the Qffice of Zoning Administration & Development Management. SALTIMORE NTY, MARYLAND .
'
' No. W ;
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herete and made a part hereot, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Ba.‘t‘i‘r\r’ﬁ;}lelvc.l;u.n:y;o use the - : i Pursuant 1o Article 23, Secticn ¢€6(g} (2] of the annovated Code ol ' —- — OE - AEVENUIIE ninnossas PRI i -
MISCELLANEOUS CASH R -
Maryland (1§86 Replacement Volume), Titla "Corporatiozs,” subtitle "Con- ' ECEIPT é__ L/{-r/é — K

herein described property for
sclidation, Merger and Cther Transfer cf Froperty": Wa  hereby ceriify thst | : ' . | — poceumr L0l 2 0

OF REZAL PROPIRTY BYI ARTICLES OF _TRANSTE
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The establishment of a rooftop wireless communications radio link
(base station) which includes 6 panel antennas (which are
approximately 54 inches tall, 6-8 inches wide and 3 inches thick)
and an electronic control cabinet.
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CERTIFiCATE OF PUBLICATION '7 . — - — 73,

23 -
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3ICINNING for the same on the westerly side of Dundalk Avenue at 2 poinc lccazed
o - . B Soucth 20 degrees 22 minutes East £5.63 feet from the mortheasterly corner of Lot
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. : Mo. 33 Block 2 as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat No. 34 of Dundalk" dated November
|, or we, agree to pay expenses ofab'ove Special Exception adverising, pesting, etc., upon filing of this petition. and further agree ic ana ) 1926 and [iled among the land Records of Balkimore Councy in Plac Book WIC No. 8, '
are to be bound by the zoning regulatiens and restrictions of Battimere County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimere County. ‘ : folic 33, etc. said point being also the ead of the first or South 20 degrees 22 minuces
East 65.63 foot lina of a D2ed from The Dundalk Company to the Duncalk Real Zstate
LWe de sclemnty declare and afire, under the peraies o cenury, hal L'we ate (re Corporation, dared March 14, 1941 and recorded sgmong the Land Resords of 3alti=zore

legal owneifs) of the properly which is the sugjec cf -5 Fetlon County in Liber C W 3 Jr. No. 1154, folio 92, thence alcng said Wearerly sicde of
- El -
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VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE GF CASHIER

g
& 5k
il

TOWSON, MD.. 7,/? é’? NS 1922

THI ERTIIF Y, that the annexed advertisement was

o .
Contract Purchasers essee Legal Gvneris): rs rtha and of

ek Professional 2:.:5&3::.‘.1 20 dagr.ees 22 minutes we.st 70 foot line of a Deed from che Dundalk Campany S | Maryland
o Sampson D. MeKianey dated October 1, 1939 and recorded among the Land Records - ng 0

_ATE&T Wireless Services Center, Incorporated : : - : hingon -
Toos o P Tias: e ey - of Baliimare County in Lioer C W3 Jr. No. 1075, follo 464, thence along the second . ;.grw?‘mﬁg:s’f-c—ig“ published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

g ;23// /ﬁ: *t{AL R - ;;neiof said Dead from The Dundalk Company to Sampson D. McKinney, South 53 degrees
P CED LG P ey Y 2 minutes West 133 fee:t to the easterly line of the alisy wes: of Dundalk Avenue cthence AT | Coser FOE-446X : . /
Sigratre o Signm‘r{‘ = Narth 20 degrees 22 minuces West along the easterly line of satd alley 175.3k feez 2 . : ' : | fmn ey in Towson, Baitimore County. Md.. once in each of {__successive

' - the end of the second line of gatd Deed from The Dundalk Company = b ; - WA Wiy '
- ) _ the e : e of b4 = mpany o the Dundalk Real : ; WIS Dundak Avere. 15 irst 1 earin Q
8403 Colesville Road, 10th Floor I!- P[ﬁ"ﬂ[’dj! 5./?-01"[8/ : Estace Corporation, thence reversely along said second line of said deed from The N f*sgﬁ__ﬂc‘:ﬂ?J‘ weeks, the first publication app gon L)L % 19? )
ot o P e . uundai§chmpany to the Dundalk Real Tstate Cerporation, Nor:th 69 Zagrees 38 minutes '%fauurat
S Zcst 135 feetr o the place of begianing 3EING & jortion of Lot No. 33, Block 2« ) : :
Silver Spring \D 20910 ’ OUrdinary Fost Cffice Address fer receirt tax thar : P BRoex

Gty Stata Zocode Signature

& ZLiTaS

H
J
ﬁ’

§
;
a

G-

6310 Holabird Avenue, Baltfmore, Matyland 21224
address

. T i Specia Emsgfionr for o
6610 Holabird Road (410} 633-2262 : B | wing stone o THE JEFFERSONIAN
! _— ; Poxalifie bl ’

Attainey lor Petticner aa = -y . v T
Address Trone No : AS #iTnass to tha act of the State Dezistment

. i V : ‘ m . ‘ J -
P . . i i N tion & & | e — “n
{Type%rlgr%lh‘j}ne; Dorf HESCIUIL‘G 0}381 timore ;gi 2]‘;3@%5! . _ For Department of Assesmmants and Taxation ai Baltirmore, ithis e ! i ; &: M W
& \ Name. Addiess and phone number of representatve to ce cotactea use Only. r ﬁ d'ay Ofiéa_‘_é&___j-?&__]: ' | Heark -
= \/4 | 7 .. _ . LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

- Sigifore ﬁ \. £rances Kingshurv e ' ) L have set my hand and cacsed the seal of said . . - i ] ' e
E‘?OO Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldgs. 8403 Cglesville Rd (301)608-5360 ) i La - _;\_ o Departnent %o be hereto aflixed.
v ) ) . - v ) _a"' Ry P '_.

Phcne Na. Mg_i-r S . MD 209 l(ThcmeNo
cTr;.Baltimore MD 21201 —Lvewngéczussmu_

State Zipcode
ESTIMATED LEROTH OF HEARING . R P TN g e K
»_h\ unavailable for Hearing TR . - s 2Rl upervisor-Lharter Livisien
tve following dutes Nax! Two Months NG St I A ;
e | “ T N sﬁ.:{él ;« = FHAH
- . 2laz No. -3A of Dundalk, datad b .
Aevewen ov S e 5 -0 T : - -.';;.'F%""’-"" 3. -3A of Dundalk, dated November, 1926
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o v o Development Processing . . .
baiunore Loty County Office Building — — S ORE T
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 . I ef:  PUTURENT FUBLISHING COMPANY T B “Er'/"\j De of P.: . County Office Building I ‘ 1\ Baltimore C ' Devel i
T May 17, 1955 Issue - Jaffersonian . | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avence i ' ount : evelopment Proc.esgng
N : \ / Development Management T e o e | Departinent of Permits and County Office Building
Flease fovard billirg ta: 3 X . S I | Development Management 11 West Chesapeake Avenue
S | | . = Towson, Maryland 21204

5. Lennard fottman
Morcantile Safe Deposit & Trust Bldg, Suite &0

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES i '_ I 2 Hogkins Flaza i

NCTICE HEARIN :
NG OF HEARING . 7 June 12, 1996

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property awners relative to property which : : . e zenteg
1s the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those pekitions which - The Zonin
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of

general circulation in the County.

Paul A. Dorf, Esquire
©00 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldgs.

, 407 Wastingics ivenue, Towsan, Marjland 21204 Baltimore, MD 21201

Tooe il

-
L
»

The Zoning Comissicter of Baltimore County, by authority cf ibe Zoping Act and R
Crunty, Wiil bold 2 public hearing on the property identified her i . _
of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Rvanue in Towscn, Maryl ! £1ST \TMBEN: R Item No.: 444
er 40 8. Dimdalk iverme ! Case'a [FO‘ 1 96-446-X
Soom 118, Gld Courthouse, 405 Washingion ivenue, Towson, Marylard 2120 &s follows: : - W/S Dundalt Iverve, 100'+/- § of c/i Cecer Place Petitioner: Deborah S. Torre
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: 17th Siectien Distuict - 74h Cormeiimenic
. Legal (wuer(s): Dupdalk Professiopal Certar, Inc,
1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the : Contrac: Purchaser/ o: 37ST Wireless Ss—rce : _ . ) N
time of £iling. mr' T s tives from BolpimeorY Committee vl auenengs CTists of representa-
: Special Excepticm for th hlisiment of & rocteo vireless commmications rafio 1i .1 tted wi Y approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come ' CASE NDMBER: $6-46-% (Item 434 which mcmg;ms “panel :; (vhics e mroriomtaly 5 oetes tall, § - § 4 chl;snk o w5 2ot Siggézt?d wllt,h the above referenced petition,  which was ElCCEptedP for
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. . 0 8. Dundalk venue ' ' - T T fall, - § inches wide and 3 inches : ; b Sing Dby Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
: : #/S Dundalk Averme, 100°+/- § of c/l Center Pliace May 9, 1936. r
o . - - - e =3 12ih Elsctior District - 7th Counciimanic . _ . . . . .
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER . tegal Ovmer(s}: Dusdalk Professional Cemter, Inc. 51 TUZSD ' g, ! : iz 3 1z, Courhouse. . Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that off
contract Purchaser/Lessee: AT&T Wireless Services %'equest information on your petition are attached. These comments aer ot
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action re ::tﬂc?t
ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR spacial Exception for the establishment of a r-:c:'top"-rlreless cormznications fc‘:'ii.":} 1,:. ‘("J-T:SE— i.-:?ti-:z‘ Cre but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, pet?éion:i'
_ vhich includes 6 panel antennas (which are approximately 5% inches tall, & - @ inches wide and 3 inctes ?tc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to ‘the r é
thick) and an electironic conirul cabinet. reold Jable: _ ’ ‘ tr}!:provemeni.:s that_ may _have a bearing on this case. Only those ioggg;’:s
o lez ‘ : at are. 1nf€>rmat1ve will be forwarded to you; those that are not
irecter informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for - sooa 106

the costs associated with these requirements.
Dear Mr. Dorf:

thick) and an alsct—cric cootrol o=hicst.

For newspaper advertising: — WEARING: TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Roam 118, 014 Courthouse.
L A titioner: o A B S S R - . _ .

Item No.: Pe . . B o If you need further information or have any questions regardi
. . : . . : Dunalk Professicnal Center _ comments, please do not hesitate to contact th 3 garding these

o s 5 P R . ; e commenting a
ATST Wireless Sarvices/Frances Kingsbury Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391). 5 sgeneyor

. fr o ; o i L. oL d -
Locaticn: /o J (Y ¢ A /r~ A . : St .
Paul A. Torf, Esq.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: B T AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT Sincerely
: =S: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST 8% RETURNZD 70 RM. 104, 111 W. (HESAPEARE RVENTT ON THE HEARING DATE. ' 7

-, J e /T e ZONTNG COMMISSICNER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
NAME: - / S I Ay L A / gl (2) EEARINGS ARE HANDICRPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIRL ACCCMMODATIONS FLERSE CALL 887-3353.
f Y. ‘ ' : (3) FOR INTORMATION CONCEZRING THE TILE AND/OR HEZRING, CONTRCT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.
B . .-
. W. Carl Richards, Jr.

I -
ADDRESS: | t-, / . o R A A e o 0y
fo £ e yr - . nen
: OTES:: {EARINGS 2 P E; FOR SPECIR ; ASE CALL 287-3333. - .
/ ROTZS: (1) HEARINGS 2RE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODETIONS PLEASE CALI 287-3353 Zonl_ng_ 5 e visor

- / / - /"’/' i S L Fd / / / lie S : (2) FOR INFORMATION CGKCERNING THE FILE AND/COR HEARING, PLEASE CALL B37-3351. : .
/ e WCR/re

Attachment(s)

PHONE NUMBER: -

fintrd with Soyloan Ink

on iiecyciea Paper
Frinted wilh Soytean ma

on FApcyclec Faper .- . T
T o7, Prated with Soybean Ink
y 3 on Recyclod Paper

—

David L. Winstead
Secretary

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . . ) Bahimore Counry Government
_ IMORE COUNTTY, MA

Mar}dandDepa%entaf Transportation e .
State Highway Administration Adminisirator SRR Fire Department

Gast f
h

PROTECTION AND RESOQURCE MANAGEMENT S
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC o .l N

arnold Jablon, Direct S . . : ot e
on. Director . / 700 Eastioppa Roa . Ofnce of the Fire Marshal
: Towson. MD 21286-3300 {(J101887 3831

= —_ ey .. . - )
pDiM ) j % ;ﬁ:g:;;;eigd Development
Ms. Joyce Watson :  Baftimore County =~ )

R. Bruce Seeley . . unty
Permits and Deveiopmeni Revign st Xeller. Dis 7 Ba}tm?ore Ciognty IO‘f‘ﬁce ofM . kem No. ./-/- s
DEPRM : ' Office of Planni — Bormits and Development Manageme
- Ghnin .
° . County Office Building, Room 108
Towson, Maryland 21204

[

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
773
; . ) ‘ .
Meeting Date: Mf?‘"f ;6/ /7/é ) : SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committes

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
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The Office of Planning has nc comments on the feollowin

L)oot
©oC
C

3

Item No. 417, 442, 443, 454, 443, 447, and 448 B Please contact Bob Small at 410-5456-5581 if you have any questions. .
If there should be any further questions or if this office : iti ' ‘ ! IS i
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Qffice of Pl : . “ Thank yes for e Oppomnw o revew s fem

Ttem #'s: | o ' SR
em #'s 4’3)"7 _‘ . Very truly yours,
435 — g L) - il

L{LL%/ : Prepared by: )
: 5 g L /.- Ronald Bums, Chief
/ N ’/ : ' Engineering Access Permits

[

4@{—9‘ :t._ - Division Chief: ' 21 | | Engines
T

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

X1 ma
iy 3 pow

|
—
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RBS:sp
BRUCEZ2/DEPRM/TXTSBP

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearng or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street « Baitimore, Maryiand 21202

ITEM442 /PZONE /TXTJWL

7 Freted walk Soybean 't
ey on Recycies Paper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arneold Jablon, Director DATE: May 28, 1996

Department of Permits &
Development Management \

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P. E?).Chlef
Development Plans Review Division

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for May 28, 1996

Item Nos. 437, 440, 442, @445,‘ 4
446, 448 & 449 s

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no couments.

SUBJECT:

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

® e
PETITION PROBLEMS

#437 --- JJS

1. No review information an bottom of petition form.

#439 --- RT

According to pink sheet. petition was taken in by RT —~ Where is it??7?

#440 --- MJK

1. No original signature for legal owner.

2. No original signature for attorney.

#444 --- JRF

No printed name or title for person signing for legal owner.
2. Need authorization of person signing for legal owner.
No printed name or title of person signing for contract purchaser.

No telephone number for attorney.

#446 --- JLL

1. Petition says zoning is "D.R.-5.5"; folder says zoning is "D.R.-3.5"

- which is correct zoning?

5/13/96
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by the Bilimnore CountyCoamcil

oL

(SHEET S.E. S-E)
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FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
40 S. ‘u"'""a]x Avenue, W/S Dundalk Ave.,
108'+/- 8 of c/fl Center Place, 1Zth *

Electicn District, 7th Councilm=nic

ZONING COMMISSIONER

x OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
fessicnal Center, Inc.
e: ATET Wireless * CASE NO. 96-146-X
Services

. Pro
se

*

*

ENTRY OF ADPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Qrder.
. —_—
) S
i A AN e ey

PETER MAX ZIMM=ERMAN
Pecrle's Counsel for Baltimore County

\"'-..

-

—~
—

U/»»uﬁ% >
CARQLE S. DEMILIGC
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
430 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) BB7-2188

N
AL iU

N

f o1 ‘

I HEREBY CERTITY that on this day of June, 19%&, a copy of
foregoing Entry cf Appearance was mailed to Paul A. Dorf, Esquire,
Baltimore, MD 21201,

Mercantlle Bank & Trust Bldg., attorney for

Petitioners.

™

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

. —
R VA .
- . ’:/'T;,_ — o ‘Y‘ W’?_”T\_LWJ_”\-

ASE PRINT CLZARLY

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS
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ADELBERG _
RUDOW
DORF
HENDLER
&:AMETH LLC

500 MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING
2 HOPKINS PLAZA

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21201

S. LEONARD ROTTMAN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

410-539-5195
FAX 310-539-5834

Environmental Impact

Statement

May 1995

Prepared for:

ATET Wireless Services, Inc. (AT&T)
8403 Colesville Road
10th Floor

Silver Spring, MD 20910

Prepared by:

Dafte McCune »Walker, Inc.
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
{410} 296-3333

Fax 296 4705
dmw@&dmw.com

PETITIONER'S

AIBIT 2

e ——
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NOTES:

i. Current owrsr and street address:
, , Oundalk Professional Center, Inc.
DISTRICT COURT \ - 66l0 Holabird Avenue
I00 CENTER PLACE 1 ot ; ' Baltimore, MD 21224

5

Contragct tessee/ AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.
Petitioner: 8403 Colesville Road, I0th Floor
Silver Spring, MD 20Si0

3\t

2\

v

\
2

-
—
-

¥

Site area: 54 qgcres

g

A

\

Existing use: OfFice Building

+reet Addrass: Dundalk Professional Center
40 S. Bbundalk Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222
38 S. DUNDALK AVENUE B A y : = ‘ |

L LOUIS L.DE PAZZO % IRENE C.3% _ ; . ‘ 5. Site data: Tax map 103, grid 2l, parcel 502

. DEED/REF. 6163/195 ) i Deed Reference No.: 5382/238

" TAX. ACCT. NO. 1207058321 | Y ' Wi | Tax Account No.: 1204077770

| 4 — N Zoning: RO

Election District: 2

EXIST. 2 STY. ,‘:\ _
“ COMMERCIAL — y The proposed wireless transmitting and receiving facility willconsist
OFFICES 85'-0" TO CE&TER}J:KCE ; ot (3) 5|—3/_I6'ﬁigh X 5-1/2" wide pole mounted paneiantennas attached
N e to the eXsting penthouse, (3) 51-3/16" x 5-1/2" wide skid mounted anternas
located a? The main building roof, and (2) equipment cabinets (I future)
measuring 5-0° wide x 6’-lI-1/2" high x 3'-6' deep, installed on g new
platform on fthe main building roof.

Setbacks:
N%rlw—zrceisidenﬂolprincipolsTruc’rure in a D.R.lo zone pursuant to Paragraph
180l.2.C.l.a

Reguired to wireless Provided to wireless
trans. & rec. facility trans. & rec. facility
? \ ‘e Fronft: | 30° 49007 + /-
PROPOSED AT&T — T Side (ncrthl: 25 44.16" +/~
—PROPOSED POLE " EQUIPMENT CABINET(S! f LA >ide (scuth: 2> aest +/-
MOUNTED ANTENNAS,\ = ‘ ON {0'x20° PLATFQORM ; — el Rear: 30 58.9" +/-
B ) ' r . .

| . Existing maximum height of building 78" +/-

EXISTING oy _— ¢ . D.RIOLS Proposed maximum height - 825/
PENTHOUSE — A _ T

EXISTING ; : ’ : Y . No new or gdditionclwater or sanitary utilities are required for

HATCHWAY A i . ¢ proposed wireless ftransmitting and receiving faciiity.

\_/'—

: . oy 3 . 0. , . Envirommentalorotection ggency standards and guidelines relating +o
. " ) . | 4 ' - . - . g = . - g g
{ NEW VERTICAL . ot o \R.5! radiagtion emissions shallbe met at ali times.

CABLE RUN
This site was the subject of Zoning Reclassification, Case Number T7i-235,

e e which reguested a variance from Section 413.Ma to allow signs ¢t 40 square
o5 19007 SCALE BALTIMORE COUNTY feet instead of *he aliowable isquare foot. On March 22,1971, the
VAT e ath Zoning Cemmissioner granted the request.

This site was also the subject of a petition to reclassity *he
oroperty from R-6 to R-A (Case Number 67-185) because of an
, N error in the original Land Use Map of the 12+th Election District of

EXISTING Vot 5 Baltimore County, change i neighbourhood since adoption of

ROOF ‘ N ! the i2+h District Land Map. On March 30,1867 the Zoning Commissiorer

MOUNTED AR e LT granted this request.

EQUIPMENT—— S EXISTING P . _ N

‘ N O MACADAM . There are no signs proposed Tor This facHity.
PARKING

. No lights are proposea for the wireless fTransmitting and receiving facility.
EXISTING .
PENTHOUSE — "\ T . Previous CommercialFermits:
\ : - B-14#73 - Sign Permit
' TER PLACE APIS, \ '- ' ~—PRCPOSED SKID - £-148252 - ElectricaiPermit
. NAGEMENT INC. 0 . MOUNTED ANTENNAS, Vo
D/REF. 62i0/105 =
ACCT. NQO, 1900000305

i
; . Amenity open spcce: N/A

. Parking: Zxisting Spaces: 49 +/-
!nl uuuocd Ne'ﬁ'

The propeosed wireless transmitting and receiving facilities wilinot
block or cifect any existing DaArking spaces.

When TtThe use is terminated, the structure shaiibe removed.

A environmental impact statement, ags deftined in Section |0
of the Ec-'mcre County Zoning Orc¢inance shailbe submitted to
The Zonirg Commissioner,

, i . The infor~-zticn anc bourdary iocation sheown hereon is taken
| : i J
igGlSJ.SDTEwNED%_LKLEAV}/EEP\%uE : from @ s-e plan, as obtcined from Zoning Office of Baltimere County

SITE PLAN "".\‘ DEED/REF. 8374/7S _, , and is gezomed To D& CCCurcy
! . : '0OR ! 3 ;7 .
o - 150 DEGREES _ | TAX ACCT.NO. 12010692 | _ » | REOUESTED 761

=
~—t

BT
o SCTION

SpecialExces-ic~ pu~suant To Beltimore County Zoning Regulations
{BCZR) Paragrzon BOLLC.20 to © it g wireless transmitting and
recelving fc- 'ty in DRI IE !

(Pursuent +- =crag ‘ 02.1.7 ?i” is exempt from
stbporagrag-: 502.7C. 4 anc F ~he BCZRI.

A\

ll'_\ oF MAkY 2 ' AT&T WIRELESS SERVICE CE TR WLTIES as DRAW';NG "

DRAWING INTENT IS TO et
INDICATE GENERAL : | : DA N . T
' | ROPOSED EQUIPMENT LOCATION

ARRANGEMENT. DESIGN ZONING SUBMITAL ] A N ST
S PARTLY DIACRAAAAATIC i@, _ SITE NUMBER: BOI5.2 T e g SEET O
B JelRlAEnT SITE ‘NAME: ~ DUNDALK PROFESSIONAL CENTER SRR SRese s - 1 OF2

K g SPm

e F RGN L g SITE ADDRESS: 40 S. DUNDALK AVENUE PROECT0
A N BAL TIMORE, MD. 21222 - 796

ENGR./ARCH. REVi SIONS

©Budhart-Hom, Inc

-
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